In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the

Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

Sections 92A, 104A and

192 of the Insoivency
ct 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

winding up

iQin

Companies House

AR \\

A9¢1SGZT
03/03/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

los[1]ofs[1[afe

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |The Crown Inn (Worthington) Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Gareth David

Surname

Rusling

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber' ard Floor

Street | Westfield House
|
Post town I 60 Charter Row
CountyRegion | gheffield
Postcode I?’T/_,?,?E,ii_
Country I

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

| Ashleigh William

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

[ Fletcher

another liquidator.

Liquidator’'s address ®

Building name/number| 3rd Floor

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street ’Westﬁeld House
B
Post town |60 Charter Row
County/Region | Sheffield
Postcode [s[1] [sfFlz] [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

ofs Bl [folifo

To date

ola 811 P2fol2fo

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature

X e

Signature date

26 bl2 [2[of2]0

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

mresenter information

Wportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

temacirare Keith Wilson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

comaryrame Boabies Traynor (SY) LLP

Address

3rd Floor, Westfield House
‘ 60 Charter Row

Post town

Sheffield

County/Region

e Ishil Tafelz[ T

Country

[DX

Telephone

0114 2755033
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorractly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

The company name and number match the

information held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents.
@ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at ywww.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




The Crown Inn (Worthington) Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/01/2019 From 05/01/2016
of Affairs To 04/01/2020 To 04/01/2020
£ £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Agents Fees - Fixed 8,284 .67 8,284.67
Legal Fees - Fixed (7.80) 6,797.20
Office Holders Fees - Fixed 10,000.00 10,000.00
(18,276.87) {25,081.87)
PROPERTY & LAND
(420,000.00) National Westminster Bank Plc 222,497 .20 222,497.20
500,000.00 Property & Land NIL (295,000.00)
(222,497.20) 72,502.80
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 33.83 33.83
33.83 33.83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 34.65 3465
Disbursements
Mileage 63.00 63.00
Postage 59.13 59.13
Storage 19.20 19.20
Specific Bond 150.00 150.00
Statutory Advertising 291.22 291.22
VAT Not Recoverable 1,656.92 1,656.92
. (2,274.12) {2,274.12)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(292,683.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(85,894.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(298,677.00) (243,014.36) 45,180.64
REPRESENTED BY
Bank Balance 45,179.50
VAT Control Account 1,001.14
VAT Receivable {1,000.00)
45,180.64

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

02 March 2020 09:32



XCWVL1205P

f'_
( Begbies Traynor

The Crown Inn (Worthington) Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 5 January 2019 to 4 January 2020



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsocever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

O 5 I S A

Appendices
1. Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of liquidators' expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the liquidation”

‘the liquidators”, “we"

“our” and “us”

“‘the Act”

‘the Rules”

“secured creditor" and

“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
The Crown Inn (Worthington) Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
The appointment of joint liquidators on & January 2016

Gareth David Rusling of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, 3rd Floor, Westfield House,
60 Charter Row, Sheffield S1 3FZ

and

Ashleigh William Fletcher of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, 3rd Floor, Westfield
House, 60 Charter Row, Sheffield 51 3FZ

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i} of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {(other than a right of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name:

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

None
05105149
3rd Floor, Westfield House, 80 Charter Row, Sheffield 81 3FZ

Platt Lane, Standish, Wigan, Greater Manchester WN1 2XF

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

Date of liquidators’ appointment;

Changes in liquidator:

5 January 2016
5 January 2016

None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Atftached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 5 January 2019 to 4
January 2020.

Receipts

Bank Interest Gross

The funds held in the estate bank account have earned gross interest in the sum of £33.83, during the period
covered by this report.

Payments

Agents Fees — Fixed

Eddisons Commercial Lirnited (‘Eddisons”} have been paid £8,284.67 plus VAT in relation to their assistance
with the valuing, managing the marketing campaign of the Company’s property, and the sale of the same.

National Westminster Bank Plc (“NatWest™)

The Company's secured creditor, NatWest, were previously paid £222 497.20 from the funds received from
sale of the Company’s property and in relation to their legal charge held over the Company’s property. It was
previously agreed that the sum of £5,000 would initially be temporarily held in escrow pending the finalisation of
all formalities relating to the sale of the property.

As this process has been completed, a further payment of £5,000.00 is due to be paid to NatWest shortly in
completion of this transaction.

Bank Charges

Santander have been paid £34.65 in relation to the maintenance charges incurred on the estate bank account,
during the liquidation,

Disbursements — Mileage

Mileage charges in the sum of £63.00 have been discharged in relation to the costs of travelling to the meeting
of creditors, upon the joint liquidator's appointment.

Disbursements — Postage

Postage charges in the sum of £59.13 plus VAT have been incurred and discharged in relation to the costs of
issuing the joint liquidators previous annual reports to the Company's creditors upon their anniversaries.

Disbursements — Storage

Funds totalling £19.20 have been incurred and discharged in relation to the costs of storing the Company’s
bocks and records during the liquidation.

Office Helders' Fees

The joint liquidators have drawn remuneration in the sum of £10,000.00 plus VAT against their total post-
appointment time ¢osts, in accordance with the resolutions obtained upon the joint liquidator's appointment.



Specific Bond

The joint liquidators have obtained a statutory bond to cover all realisations in the case. The sum of £150.00 has
been paid in this regard.

Statutory Advertising

EPE Reynell Advertising Limited have been paid £291.22 in relation to the advertisement of the joint liquidator's
appointment being placed in the London Gazette, as required by the Insolvency Act

VAT Not Recoverable.

VAT on the Fixed Agents Fees paid to Eddisons in the sum of £1,656.92 has been written off as irrecoverable
as the Company had previously deregistered for VAT purposes back in 2016,

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http:/Awww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

During the period covered by this report, we have spent time on general case administration and planning
where a partner, director and different levels of administration staff have undertaken pericdic case reviews to
ensure that the case has progressed as appropriate and that all statutory duties have been completed as
necessary.

In addition, the case specific diary has been monitored and updated regularly to ensure that all deadlines have
been met.

The above works will not result in a financial benefit to the Company's creditors as a whole however, it ensures
that the case is progressing as required.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The joint liquidators have issued their annual report to the Company’s creditors, along with the necessary
notices to the Registrar of Companies as required by the Insolvency Act.

The estate bank account held with Santander has been regularly monitored and reconciled against our internal
system to ensure all receipts and payments are being correctly accounted for.

The joint liquidators have obtained a statutary bond to cover al realisations into the case. Regular reviews of the
level of bond have been undertaken to ensure that this remains at an appropriate level.

These works will not result in a financial benefit to the Company's creditors however the joint liquidators have a
statutory duty to undertake this work therefore the costs of undertaking the same cannot be avoided.



Investigations

No investigations have been undertaken during the period covered by this report.

Realisation of assets

Time has been spent corresponding with Eddisons in relation to the fees owed to them for their assistance with
the valuing, marketing and sale of the Company’s property and providing payment to them for the same.

As detailed above, payment has also been made to NatWest, upon the sale of the Company’s property in
relation to the funds owed from the charge held over Company. As mentioned above, a second payment of
£5,000 is due to be paid to NatWest from funds held in escrow in finalisation of the asset sale transaction.

This work has not provided a financial benefit over the Company's crediters however, it is required by the
Insclvency Act and best practice to undertake this work.

Trading
The Company has not traded during the liquidation therefore no time has been incurred in this regard.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

No time has been spent corresponding with the Company’s creditors during the period covered by this report.
However, should the joint liquidators receive any correspondence from creditors, this will be responded to as
required.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The joint liquidators have spent time preparing and submitting Corporation Tax and VAT returns to HM
Revenue and Customs as required by the Insolvency Act.

This work has not provided a financial benefit to the Company’s creditors, however the joint liquidators have a
duty to undertake the same therefore this work cannot be avoided.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our progress repott for the
period 5 January 2017 to 4 January 2018.

On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company's creditors as
follows:

Secured creditors

NatWest have received an initial payment of £222,497.20 from the sale of the Company’s property against their
total liability in the sum of £420,000.00. As already indicated, a final payment of £5,000 is due to be paid to
NatWest shortly. NatWest will have therefore suffered a shortfall of £192,502.80 as a consequence of the
winding-up of the Company.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims to consider in this matter.



Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our progress report for
the period 5 January 2018 to 4 January 2019,

As the floating charge was created 15 September 2003, the Prescribed Part provisions will apply. However, as
NatWest have received a distribution under the provisions of their fixed charge security and not their floating
charge security following the sale of the Company’s property, the Prescribed Part does not apply. As a
consequence, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A (6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed
part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors by correspondence by reference to the time
properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in the
fees estimate dated 18 January 2016 in the sum of £25,634.61 and we are authorised to draw disbursements
for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm’s
policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our original fees estimate was increased by £28,424.00 by the approval of creditors on 3 March 2017, This
makes the total amount of our approved estimate £54,058.61.

Our time costs for the period from 5 January 2019 to 4 January 2020 amount to £6,223.50 which represents
32.6 hours at an average rate of £180.90 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2;

o Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP's charging policy;
a Time Costs Analysis for the period 5 January 2019 to 4 January 2020.

To 4 January 2020, we have drawn the total sum of £10,000.00 plus VAT on account of our remuneration,
against tofal time costs cf £47,086.50 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

As can be seen from the information above, and the cumulative Time Costs Analysis, our increased fees
estimate has not been exceeded. We are pleased to report that we do not anticipate that it is likely to be
exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.



Disbursements

To 4 January 2020, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £582.55.

Why have subcontractors been used?

The joint liquidators instructed Eddisons based on the joint liquidators’ knowledge of the agents experience and
known ability to perform the type of work to be undertaken and also taking into account the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee arrangements.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution cbtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements

and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since
our last report to creditors:

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 63.00

Postage 58.13

Storage 19.20

Specific Bond 150.00
Statutory Advertising 291.22

TOTAL 582.55

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any ass
has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Eddisons Commercial Limited, which is a | 8,284.67
member of the Beghies Traynor group,
has provided the marketing and disposal
of the Company's property.

TOTAL 8,284.67

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides. Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £34,410.00. That estimate
has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

All of the Company's assets have now been realised.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

The joint liquidators will continue to progress the case, including performing pericdic case reviews to ensure that
the case is progressing as required and the case is passed for closure when possible. The case specific diary
will also be regularly monitored and updated to ensure that all due date are being met.

This work will not provide a financial benefit to the Company’s creditors however, it will ensure that the
liquidation is being progressed in a strategic manner.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The joint liquidators will continue to produce annual progress reports as required by the Insolvency Act and
Rules and upon completion of all matters, will produce a final report and circulate it to the Company's creditors
and file the necessary notices with the Registrar of Companies.

The estate bank account will be regularly monitored and reconciled against our internal system to ensure that all
receipts and payments continue to be correctly accounted for.

Periodic bond reviews will be undertaken to ensure that the joint liquidators statutory bond remains at an
appropriate level to cover all realisations in the case.

This work will not provide a financial benefit to the Company's creditors however, they are required by statute
therefore cannot be avoided.

Investigations

No further investigations are anticipated to be undertaken during the liguidation.
Realisation of assets

No further assets remain to be realised therefcre no time will be spent in this regard.
Trading

The Company has not traded in liquidation therefore, no time will be incurred in this regard.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), correspondence and distributions

The joint liquidators will continue to respond to any correspondence received from creditors in relation to their
claims and queries regarding the prospect of a dividend.

This work will not result in a financial benefit to the Company's creditors however the jaint liquidators are
required to respond to such correspondence.



Other matters which _includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedure, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The joint liquidators will continue to prepare and submit VAT and Corporation Tax returns to HM Revenue and
Customs as and when required.

There will be no financial benefit to creditors from such works being undertaken, however it is a statutory
requirement therefore the costs incurred for the same cannot be avoided.

How much will this further work cost?

This work is anticipated to cost approximately £7,000.00 as per the increased fees estimate sent to creditors
previously.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses sent to creditors on 12 January 2016 which
included all of the expenses that we anticipate that we will incur throughout the liquidation.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on director’s conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company fo determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. There have been no
recoveries in this respect.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets te connected parties.
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legis'ation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https:/;www.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.




10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the Court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to Court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to Court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months' time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the

sooner.

o

-

Gareth David Rusling
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 27 February 2020



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 5 January 2019 to 4 January 2020



The Crown Inn (Worthington) Limited
(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/01/2019 From 05/01/2016
of Affairs To 04/01/2020 To 04/01/2020
£ £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Agents Fees - Fixed 8,284 67 8,284 67
Legal Fees - Fixed (7.80) 6,797.20
Office Holders Fees - Fixed 10,000.00 10,000.00
(18,276.87) (25,081.87)
PROPERTY & LAND
(420,000.00) National Westminster Bank Plc 222,497.20 222,497.20
500,000.00 Property & Land NIL {295,000.00)
(222,497.20) 72,502.80
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 33.83 33.83
33.83 33.83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 3465 34.65
Disbursements
Mileage 63.00 63.00
Postage 58.13 59.13
Storage 19.20 19.20
Specific Bond 150.00 150.00
Statutory Advertising 291.22 291.22
VAT Not Recoverable 1,656.92 1,656.92
(2,274.12) (2,274.12)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(292,683.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
{85,894.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(298,677.00) (243,014.36) 45,180.64
REPRESENTED BY
Bank Balance 45,179.50
VAT Control Account 1,001.14
VAT Receivable (1,000.00)
45,180.64

Page 1 of 1

iPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

02 March 2020 08:32



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 5 January 2019 to 4 January 2020; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 5 January 2016 to 4 January 2020.



CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING FOLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency praclitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resofution for the office hoider to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance1 requires that such information should be

disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note appfies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or dishursements fo recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. M also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an

explanation of how those charges are calculated.
OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. Hel/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the apprapriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at

that time which is detatled below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFiGE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the

case and referable to an independent external supplier's invaice. All such items are charged lo the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an elernent of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of

caicuiation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.
{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval}):

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
= Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) are

charged at the rate of £7.50 per box per manth.

Expenses which should be trealed as Calegory 2 disbursements [approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made {o outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

! Statement of insoivency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to

the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Valuation & Insolvency to provide valuation and marketing services.
Their charges will be calculated on a percentage basis of 2%.

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open
cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and liability risks. The forecasted cost of insurance for the 3 month period immediately following
appointment is £1,065 inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax. The costs of insurance cover for
subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance market conditions and
the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services Limited is not paid from
the assets of the estate for the services it provides. In accordance with standard insurance
industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will receive payment of commission for
the services it provides directly from the open cover insurer. The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the

class or classes of assets being insured.

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited are also instructed to provide risk management services,
in particular the management of insurance compliance works for vacant properties. Their
charges for providing these services will be calculated.

Remole Zone Alarm System;

Installation & commissioning 250.00
Weekly rental of alarm system 80.00
Alarm response by StA patrol 40.00

{per visit to site)
Monthly key-holding charge 15.00
Removal & decommissioning of system 150.00

Boarding;

Boarding of the ground floor of the building 1,180.00

Concrete Blocks;

Delivery and installation of two large concreta
blocks across the enirance 1,550.00

Al prices are subject to VAT

(8) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will

not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category T disbursement:

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Sheffield
office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units,



1101

00'000'0% 3 AP O) UMEID 823} [£10)
06061 00'or L 000k 00°5L) (44 or'e 00 SFE Q0'56E QUrsr¥ 00°56F :3 a1ed fpnoy sBezeny
o5 Ezr'y 00°TL5'L 00054} 00°0E5 00'5ZZ 00 L0Z 05'6E 00'290'L 00761 :apedB jeys Aq 1500 AL (Rj0L
sze oL szt 8€ oL 30 Fo | 31 gL zapeB yeys 4q sanay (el
Syt 5 8LL T (X1 (24 TRISREW B0 10} 104
oo
86 £pl 05 91¢ 2z 12 X xel|
000 JEa) [9AE4] pUE sucisued
0 ] BB oo
00 O SI0)IP240 JO SUBISISP Bunjeag SIPNIIU] YIUM SHRLL JSYLD
o - ey \ ".
oo SIS £0}paD | Yy Bujeag oy w0y
0oo BIPIUWOI SI0PPRID SUBIINGLSIP|
0o Ui . n:” -m:uvn.&n!aw
000 pannag | ey s1oppad jje yum Bufeag
00 :Bujpea) Jop imoy |
000 Buipel) Buipea)
00940 00962 LX) 9o o SEIBESR SO VOLLWEIIFAY JOL [W10L
000 spsse Aued piy /en1) Jo uajusiay
00 048 00 962 BO 99 4] £3|B5 |BSSE PUB S£3UISNG ‘Apadoly
0o uoRa3(03 J92( £18382 Jo \onEsi|eay
o0 :uo[EBiaAL} Ia) jmo)
£ suchefisaaw pue yaao: suopeBnsasy)
eouoRId 1230 PUR T2INY]
_I[hm“a: 48 452 (L] T Vi (4] LX) 40 10 "2y Aausajosu) sy i S3URIHWOT 10) IRIRL
SE LT 05 295 i 14 90 L0 50 (3] suele jo uswayers pue Buwcdss Aioinjeig
q00 ANEC|D 35D
VL 854 00 9621 ce 99 L zo €0 Lo Sutpuog pue Suviueg sanaesd 1539 pue 5oy oy
() A i Ui duiog
A¥ 00 TeL'T (31 v 401 re 10 5t S PUR LSHRALMUINPY ORR] (HBUSE 407 |0 |
b5 941 00 0968°T (43 Sl 1 0L v2 Z'L b O UOIESIUIWDY | Sunuelq
00 £5¢ 05 268 Sz [ | O £ 0 LL Buiuue|d 3587 | puR UOKRAIE|U|LPY SEE]) (RIBUSS,
5 ° 4 G 0 ord PY Py Py 0 5 o o d p

0Z0Z/L0/Y0 0L 6102/10/60 Wos4 SisAjeuy $jS00 aWi] - JADBOSHLLG - LoRepINbi] AEJUNOA S101P13 - 1 (UOIBUIYHOA) UU| UMOID BY1 Bd|S




o]

Q06000 3 #EP O} UMEIP $33) |BYD )
§1'6CT BEREL FEEEL FPEGCL LT6LY o0'seT 91'59% 00568 86°50F [N 13 aed Anoy abesany
0§°980°4F 000442 00 BIP'T 00°92%F 05LB0'T 05'E¥l 05'ZZR'91 05'6C 059yl 0O'SPY'BL apeab ye)s Aq 1303 2w (€30,
¥'96L LAY4 &%l Tee L1 e Ef9 [ 3.4 iy sapuib Jpeys A sunoy jeyo.l
Lidlnd 05ELH'T LX) [ X1 20 ro 5y (ERREW JaWD 10 110
000 uongbury
£l E¥L 0S5 £PE v LT 70 [
00 5Ll 05 2% £0 £0 ELL (o] (onel) pur suoisuad
. . sBunss 'uoijebi| "xe} ‘sbujjaew
00 56¢ DELELY £t £ n *210))pa13 O BUCISINAP Buljase
000 510]IP8J3 JO SUOISIIAP BUNGIG RRPN(BUY YIYM SISTEW JBYI0
puy
[1x71 05080°Y 05 #0 [x'] £0 £ aal [%] BP0 LIOYPRD e Yy Bujjeeq a0y moy
504 BIPIUALOD SONPRIT SUDINGLIEP|
$8ZLT 0o LLo'e Ll 50 3] £o c0 sot i S0 . u:u UuL:nv_“an-v..»ou
00 592 0S 6L €0 €0 peInasg| SWIlR|d S10HPRII 11 UM Buyeag
000 Bujpes} iy mo )|
000 Buiper Buipesy
|__SEtot 09'LFEQL 408 (%] ro [¥1] 0 $Er IS]RSER O UD|IEE|[REY 10} |8301
00 S9Z 00 851 90 80 swsse Aued pIGLANIL 4O vouRRY
0 £0F 05 284’54 L og €8 [ L9l z0 56z 5928 Joste pUe ssaulsng ‘Ausdaig
200 U0na8||ad 1930 2}a88E JO UOYES)|EBY
BIOLT 05 ERaT e X 59 T [NUO[RBLIERAYY 20} (710
8L o9eZ Q5 §95'Z 4] 0} 59 g1 suonebisaaw pue yOgD suonebisaau|
:aofjoasd 18aq pUR s8Ny
SrEgL WSTE 6F SEk (1 0k L5l oL Vo *j3y AOUaAJOBU| S4) 1M BOUT| iG] 10} I0)
L8/l 05 45€'F N4 Sl L0 ¥ 6 ok L0 siegE 1o wawaes pue Buneda) Loymeys
090 BJIN50|] 9587
BE L9k 05 £08') [0 08 L 94 L co Lo Buipuog pue Bupjueq sonoeid 159G PUE 19NN 10y
15 LZZ 00 BLO'E 6Ll EE 001 ustnuioddy | Aousajosu] syl yiim souedwod
TBIFIOES
[ 1 X154 [ £y i [ &% Tl X4 (%] ¥l [X:] 8T PUT UC[IENSILIMPY SRR |RIIUGD) IO} [WI0]
oz 102 D0 HYL LY 655 [ S kL 1 0L £90 €0 SEL ¥ 95 UOREASIUILPY Bujuey
b 6EZ 05'06%'Z b Ol €z EZ £Z LQ [ (] BZ Guiuueyd ase) | PUE UGTELFIL|WIPY S¥ED [EIAUIG
a1 ofs O | odd by Py By B 6 09920 d p

0Z02/10/70 OL 9102/L0/50 Wotd SisAjeuy 100 alL : JAD'B0SHLLS - uonepinbr] ABjUNOA S10paiD - 17 (UoiBUILeAR) UU| UMOID BYL 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Bank Charges Santander 3465 3465 Nil
Disbursements — Begbies Traynor 63.00 63.00 Nil
Mileage

Disbursements — Royal Mail 59.13 59.13 Nl
Postage

Disbursements — Restore 19.20 19.20 Nil
Storage

Specific Bond Willis Limited 150.00 150.00 Nil
Statutory EPE Reynell 291.22 291.22 Nil
Advertising Advertising Limited

VAT Not HM Revenue & 1,656.92 1,656.92 Nil
Recoverable Customs

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

Agents Fees — Eddisons Commercial 8,284 67 8,284.67 Nil
Fixed Limited




CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party with whom
expense incurred

Amount incurred

Agents Fees — Fixed Eddisons Cormmercial Limited 8,284 .67 :
Bank Charges Santander 3465
Disbursements — Mileage Begbies Traynor 63.00
Disbursements — Postage Royal Mail 5913
Disbursements — Storage Restore 19.20
Specific Bond Willis Limited 150.00
Statutery Advertising EPE Reynell Advertising Limited 291.22

VAT Not Recoverable HM Revenue & Customs 1,656.92




